AN ASSESSMENT OF THE
CONTRIBUTION OF COMMUNITY
FOREST ON SOCIO-ECONOMIC
UPLIFTMENT OF WOMEN, POOR AND
DALIT

(A case study of Kalika Chandika CFUG, Bhainse-2, 3, Makawanpur)

By
Bechu Kumar Vinwar Yadav
(T.U. Registration No. 38995-91)

A thesis Submitted towards partial fulfillment of the
requirement of B. Sc. Degree in Forestry

Awarded by
Tribhuvan University

Submitted to
Institute of Forestry
Hetauda Campus
Makawanpur, Nepal
2006



AN ASSESSMENT OF THE CONTRIBUTION OF
COMMUNITY FOREST ON SOCIO-ECONOMIC
UPLIFTMENT OF WOMEN, POOR AND DALIT

(A case study of Kalika Chandika CFUG, Bhainse-2, 3, Makawanpur)

Dissertation Submitted for the Partial fulfillment of the requirement of the Bachelor of Science in Forestry

Advisor
Jaya Narayan Y adava
Associate Professor
T.U., Institute of Forestry
Hetauda, Nepal

Co-Advisor Co-Advisor

Mr.Lila Puri Mr.Narayan Prasad Gautam
Research Officer, Program In-charge
ComForM Project RHIY A/SSSC

|OF, Pokhara. Bara

Submitted by

Bechu Kumar Vinwar Y adav

Submitted to

Tribhuvan University
Institute of Forestry
Hetauda Campus, Hetauda
Nepal
February 2006



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that this type of research entitled "An Assessment of the Contribution
of Community Forest on Socio-economic Upliftment of Women, Poor and Dalit" a
CFUG level study at Bhainse VDC, Ward No.- 2, 3, Makawanpur District, Nepal is
my own work except otherwise as acknowledged. No part of this research has been

submitted to any other academic institutions for any degree.

Bechu Kumar Vinwar Y adav

February 2006.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This study would not have come into the present shape without the kind support and

encouragement of many professionals and individuals who deserve due appreciation.

| would firstly like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my hon'able advisor Mr. Jaya
Narayan Yadava for his benevolent guidance and constructive critiques during the
preparation and completion of this dissertation paper.

| am equally indebted to my hon'able DFO Mr. Brg kishor Yadav, District Forest
Office, Kapilbastu, Nepal for his constant encouragement, valuable suggestions and
financial support during my study period whom | dedicate this thesis.

| am grateful to my co-advisors Mr. Lila Puri and Mr. Narayan Pd. Gautam for his
comments and worthful suggestions. Respectful acknowledgement goes to Mr. K.B.
Thapaand Mr. R.D. Chaudhary for their valuable contribution in this study.

| would not have been able to participate in the B.Sc. Forestry at TU, 10F, without
permission of His Maesty's Government of Nepa who kindly allowed me study
leave. SO, | am thankful to His Majesty's Government of Nepal.

My special thanks go to NSCFP for providing stipend throughout the study period and
ComForM project for providing financial support in this study.

| am thankful to the Kalika Chandika CFUG and DFO staffs for their overwhelming
response and co-operation. | am especially thankful to the chairman Shiv Ram Thapa,
Ranger B.N. Mishraand Forest Guard D.R. Y adav for their kind co-operation.

| wish to express heartfelt thanks to al my friends and colleagues for their co-

operation, help, sympathy and brotherly feeling during the completion of this study.

My sincere gratitude goes to my father Ram Nand Vinwar Yadav and mother Jago
Devi who are always a great source of inspiration to me. My specia thanks go to
brother Shree dev, sister Anita and cousins Abhishek, Ajit and Anjali who gave me
continuous moral supports during the study. My beloved wife Renu deserves my
heartfelt thanks for her patience, continuous support and persuasion. Finally, | extend
deep love and appreciation to my daughter Ayusha and son Tenesh who missed my
love while studying at IOF. | admire god and good thinkers who inspire me
spiritually.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

PHOTO PLATES

MAPS

LIST OF ACRONYMS

LIST OF VERNACULAR NAMES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER-I INTRODUCTION

1.1 Overview
1.2 Forest and Community Forest
1.2.1 Motive for community Forestry in Nepal
1.2.2 Emergence of Community Forestry in Nepal
1.2.3 Present Scenario of Community Forestry in Nepal
1.2.4 Community Forestry in Tenth Five- Y ear Plan
1.3 Social Demography of Nepal
1.3.1 Status of Dalit and Women in Nepal
1.3.1.1 Status of Dalit
1.3.1.2 Status of Women
1.4 Linkages of Community Forestry with Livelihood
1.5 Socio-economic Significance of Community Forestry

1.6 Problem Statement and Justification
1.7 Objectives of the Study

1.8 Research Hypothesis

1.9 Assumption

1.10 Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER-II REVIEW OF LITERATURE

CHAPTER-II1 STUDY AREA
3.1 A Short Glimpse of Nepal
3.2 Status of Forest in Nepal
3.3 A Brief Description of Makawanpur District

27-35

36-52
36
36
39



3.3.1 Geographical Condition
3.3.2 Climate
3.3.3 Geology and Sail
3.3.4 Land Use Category of Makawanpur District
3.3.5 Socio-economic Condition
3.3.5.1 Population
3.3.5.2 Education
3.3.5.3 Hedlth Fecility
3.3.5.4 Occupation
3.4 Information on Forests of Makawanpur District
3.5 Study Area: Kalika Chandika CFUG
3.5.1 Reasons for Selection of CF for Study
3.5.2 Location, Boundary and Physiography
3.5.3 Socio-economic Condition of the Study Area
3.5.4 Flora
3.5.5 Fauna

CHAPTER-IV METHODOLOGY
4.1 Preliminary Preparation
4.1.1 Socio-economic Stratification
4.1.2 Sampling Design
4.2 Data Collection
4.2.1 Primary Data Collection
4.2.1.1 Household Survey and Interview
4.2.1.2 Key Informant Interview
4.2.1.3 Focus Group Discussion
4.2.1.4 Discussion with Committee Members
4.2.1.5 Direct Field Observation
4.2.1.6 Semi-structured Interview
4.2.1.7 Wealth Ranking
4.2.1.8 Pair-wise Ranking
4.2.1.9 Preference Ranking
4.2.2 Secondary Data Collection
4.3 Data Analysis

CHAPTER-V RESULT AND DISCUSSION
5.1 Results
5.1.1 Socio-economic Condition of the Respondents
5.1.1.1 Occupation
5.1.1.2 Literacy
5.1.1.3 Land Holdings
5.1.1.4 Livestock Holdings
5.1.1.5 Family Size and their Age Structure
5.1.1.6 Socia Status of CFUG and Respondents
5.1.2 Livelihood Assets
5.1.2.1 Natural Assets
5.1.2.2 Financial Assets

39
39
39
40
40
41
42
42
43
43
46
49
50
50
51
52

53-58

55
55
55
55
56
56
56
56
57
57
57
57
58
58

59-89
59
59
59
60
61
62
63
63
65
66
69



5.1.2.3 Human and Social Assets
5.1.3 Participation and Decision- making for CFUG
5.2 Discussion

CHAPTER-VI CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
6.1 Conclusions
6.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix-I Household Level Questionnaire

Appendix-11 Checklist for Discussion with Executive Committee
Member

Appendix-I1I Checklist for Semi Structured Interview/ Key Informant
Interview

Appendix-1V Checklist for Observation

Appendix-V Preference Ranking of CF Contribution

Appendix-VI Pair-wise Ranking of CF Contribution

74
77
81

86-89
86
87

90-97

98-113

98

108

109

110

111

112



Table-1.1

Table-1.2
Table-1.3
Table-1.4
Table-1.5
Table-1.6
Table-3.1
Table-3.2
Table-3.3
Table-3.4
Table-3.5
Table-3.6
Table-3.7
Table-5.1
Table-5.2
Table-5.3
Table-5.4
Table-5.5
Table-5.6
Table-5.7
Table-5.8

Table-5.9

LIST OF TABLES

Evolution and development of Community Forestry

legislation in Nepal.

Population by religion

Population by dalit

Population by caste/ ethnic groups

A transient view of dalit for land holdings
Land ownership of some dalit castes
Region-wise forest condition of Nepal
Land use categories in Makawanpur District
Population by language

Population by religion

Population by castes

Educational institutions

Health service facilities

Occupational status of Respondents

Literacy of Respondents and their household members

Landholding size of RHHs
Livestock holdings of RHHs

Livestock health

Respondents Households population of CFUG by castes/ ethnicity

Respondents by castes/ethnicity

Demand and Supply Situation of Forest Products

Time taken by respondents to collect forest products before

and after CF formation

12

13

14

15

16

37

40

41

41

41

42

42

59

60

61

62

62

66

67



Table-5.10
Table-5.11
Table-5.12
Table-5.13
Table-5.14
Table-5.15
Table-5.16
Table-5.17
Table-5.18
Table-5.19
Table-5.20
Table-5.21
Table-5.22
Table-5.23
Table-5.24
Table-5.25
Table-5.26
Table-5.27
Table-5.28
Table-5.29
Table-5.30
Table-5.31
Table-5.32
Table-5.33

Table-5.34

Supply situation of FPs and inclusion of NTFPsin CF

CF products distribution system

67

68

Fertility and sources of water increase/decrease after CF formation 68

Natural calamities (i.e., flood, landslide, etc.) after CF formation

Economic strata of CFUG

Sources of income for the fiscal year, 2061/062
Expenditure of the fiscal year, 2061/062

Sources of expenditure

Food sufficiency of Respondents

Response about the way of fund mobilization

Loan from CF for IGASs by respondents

Attributes of human and social assets
Encouragement, conflict and contribution of CF in society
Improvement of housing pattern after CF formation
Relationship among usersis good or bad
Participation of membersin CFUG Assembly
Participation of RHHs in CFUG Assembly
Necessity for participation by women, poor and dalit
Participation of RHHs in important meetings
Women and Dalit in committee

Present status of leadership in CFUG

Role of RHHs in decision-making for CF

Freedom of RHHs in decision-making

Involvement of RHHs in CF products collection

Leadership of RHHsin CFUG

68

69

70

70

71

72

72

73

74

75

76

76

77

77

77

78

79

79

79

80

80

81



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure-1.1 Community Forestry: An integrative force
Figure-1.2  Webs of the Livelihood Assets
Figure-2.1  Chamber's Deprivation Web of Poverty
Figure-4.1  Conceptual Framework of Research
Figure-5.1 Occupationa status of Respondents
Figure-5.2 Literacy of sampled RHH members
Figure-5.3  Landholdings of RHHs

Figure-5.4  Livestock Holdings of RHHs
Figure-5.5 Livestock health

Figure-5.6 RHHs age and population

Figure-5.7 RHHs population by castes/ethnicity
Figure-5.8  Caste-wise population of RHHs
Figure-5.10  Sources of expenditure

PHOTO PLATES

MAPS

Map of Makawanpur District

Map of Study Area: Kalika Chandika CFUG 45

LIST OF ACRONYMS

18

27

53

60

61

61

62

62

63

65

71

113

38



ADB
BS
CARE
CF

Cft
CFUGC
CFUGs
CIDA
DAG
DDC
DFID
DFO
DoF
FAO
FINNIDA
HHs
HMGN
IGASs
IGTK
INGOs
|OF
MFESC
MPFC
NARMSAP

NGO

Asian Development Bank

Bikram Sambat

Co-operative American Relief for Everywhere
Community Forest/ Forestry

Cubic feet

Community Forest User Group Committee
Community Forest User Groups

Canadian International Development Agency
Disadvantage Group

District Development Office

Department for International Devel opment
District Forest Office/ Officer

Department of Forests

Food and Agriculture Organization

Finnish International Development Agency
Households

His Magjesty's Government of Nepal

Income Generation Activities

Indigenous Technical Knowledge
International Non-Governmental Organization
Institute of Forestry

Ministry of Forest and Soil Conservation
Master Plan for Forestry Sector

Natural Resource Management Sector Assistance Program

Non- Governmental Organization



NPC

NRs
NTFPs
NUKCFP
oP

PF/ PPF
RHHs
TISC
UNDP

VDC

National Planning Commission

Nepal ese Rupees

Non- Timber Forest Products

Nepal-UK Community Forestry Project
Operational Plan

Panchayat Forest/ Panchayat Protected Forest
Respondent Households

Tree Improvement and Silviculture Component
United Nation Development Program

Village Development Committee



Bhari
Bigha
Birta
Dalit
Damai

Guthi

Kami
Kipet
Katha
Panchayat

Ropani

Thekedar
Sarki

Talukdari

LIST OF VERNACULAR NAMES

Back load (1 bhari = 30 kg fuel wood or 15 kg grass)

20 katha of land

A free hold land

The disadvantaged occupational caste

Untouchable caste, so called the Tailor

1. Religious funds for association

2. A form of tax-free land tenure for holdings dedicated to

religious purposes.

Untouchable caste, so called the Blacksmith

An ancient type of land tenure having lega standing that days
Measuring unit of land (340 sg. m. of land)

A local politico-administrative unit during panchayat system
Unit of land measurement in the hills equivalent to one-
twentieth of a hectare

Contractor

Untouchable caste, so called the Cobblers

A kind of traditional land tenure system in which the local
headman ( talukdars) were authorized for the responsibilities
for controlling access to the forest and distributing forest

_products.



ABSTRACT

Nepalese society is made of complex mixture of castes, orders, families, ethnicity,
communities and tribes, which create discrimination to have access and control over
the resources. Discrimination affects the participation of users in the implementation

of Operational Plan (OP) leading to the failure of programs.

The study entitled "An Assessment of the Contribution of Community Forest on
Socio-economic Upliftment of Women, Poor and Dalit" was proposed and carried out
aiming to assess the contribution of Community Forest (CF) on socio-economic
upliftment of women, poor and dalit of Kaika Chandika CFUG, Bhainse- 2 & 3,
Makawanpur District.

The findings were made using questionnaire survey as a research tool where
altogether 30 respondents were taken for interview. Information on natural, socia,
human and financial aspects of the livelihood assets were chosen and compared the
before handed over CF with CFUG at the present. Discussion with users and field

observation taken from different socio-economic status also helped to draw findings.

Poor and Dalit fulfill their subsistence needs of forest products, but CF could not have
contributed to uplift their economic condition as existed before CF formation. Now,
women are little bit encouraged to participate in socia development activities.
Financially, contribution of CF to the women is not satisfactory. It seems to be in
sprouting stage for the socio-economic upliftment point of view. Women, poor and
dalit should be represented in CFUG-committee on the equity basis and also Income
Generation Activities (IGAs), social development activities and human resource

development should be given top priority for their livelihood.

Keywords. Socio-economic, Livelihood, Equity, Human resource, IGASs



