AN ASSESSMENT OF THE CONTRIBUTION OF COMMUNITY FOREST ON SOCIO-ECONOMIC UPLIFTMENT OF WOMEN, POOR AND DALIT

(A case study of Kalika Chandika CFUG, Bhainse-2, 3, Makawanpur)

By

Bechu Kumar Vinwar Yadav

(T.U. Registration No. 38995-91)

A thesis Submitted towards partial fulfillment of the requirement of B. Sc. Degree in Forestry

Awarded by

Tribhuvan University



Submitted to
Institute of Forestry
Hetauda Campus
Makawanpur, Nepal
2006

AN ASSESSMENT OF THE CONTRIBUTION OF COMMUNITY FOREST ON SOCIO-ECONOMIC UPLIFTMENT OF WOMEN, POOR AND DALIT

(A case study of Kalika Chandika CFUG, Bhainse-2, 3, Makawanpur)

Dissertation Submitted for the Partial fulfillment of the requirement of the Bachelor of Science in Forestry

Advisor

Jaya Narayan Yadava Associate Professor T.U., Institute of Forestry Hetauda, Nepal

Co-Advisor

Mr.Lila Puri Research Officer, ComForM Project IOF, Pokhara.

Co-Advisor

Mr.Narayan Prasad Gautam Program In-charge RHIYA/SSSC Bara

Submitted by Bechu Kumar Vinwar Yadav



Submitted to

Tribhuvan University
Institute of Forestry
Hetauda Campus, Hetauda
Nepal
February 2006

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this type of research entitled "An Assessment of the Contribution of Community Forest on Socio-economic Upliftment of Women, Poor and Dalit" a CFUG level study at Bhainse VDC, Ward No.- 2, 3, Makawanpur District, Nepal is my own work except otherwise as acknowledged. No part of this research has been submitted to any other academic institutions for any degree.

Bechu Kumar Vinwar Yadav

February 2006.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This study would not have come into the present shape without the kind support and encouragement of many professionals and individuals who deserve due appreciation.

I would firstly like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my hon'able advisor Mr. Jaya Narayan Yadava for his benevolent guidance and constructive critiques during the preparation and completion of this dissertation paper.

I am equally indebted to my hon'able DFO Mr. Braj kishor Yadav, District Forest Office, Kapilbastu, Nepal for his constant encouragement, valuable suggestions and financial support during my study period whom I dedicate this thesis.

I am grateful to my co-advisors Mr. Lila Puri and Mr. Narayan Pd. Gautam for his comments and worthful suggestions. Respectful acknowledgement goes to Mr. K.B. Thapa and Mr. R.D. Chaudhary for their valuable contribution in this study.

I would not have been able to participate in the B.Sc. Forestry at TU, IOF, without permission of His Majesty's Government of Nepal who kindly allowed me study leave. So, I am thankful to His Majesty's Government of Nepal.

My special thanks go to NSCFP for providing stipend throughout the study period and ComForM project for providing financial support in this study.

I am thankful to the Kalika Chandika CFUG and DFO staffs for their overwhelming response and co-operation. I am especially thankful to the chairman Shiv Ram Thapa, Ranger B.N. Mishra and Forest Guard D.R. Yadav for their kind co-operation.

I wish to express heartfelt thanks to all my friends and colleagues for their cooperation, help, sympathy and brotherly feeling during the completion of this study.

My sincere gratitude goes to my father Ram Nand Vinwar Yadav and mother Jago Devi who are always a great source of inspiration to me. My special thanks go to brother Shree dev, sister Anita and cousins Abhishek, Ajit and Anjali who gave me continuous moral supports during the study. My beloved wife Renu deserves my heartfelt thanks for her patience, continuous support and persuasion. Finally, I extend deep love and appreciation to my daughter Ayusha and son Tenesh who missed my love while studying at IOF. I admire god and good thinkers who inspire me spiritually.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE	Ι
DECLARATION	II
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	III
TABLE OF CONTENTS	IV
LIST OF TABLES	VII
LIST OF FIGURES	IX
PHOTO PLATES	IX
MAPS	IX
LIST OF ACRONYMS	X
LIST OF VERNACULAR NAMES	XII
ABSTRACT	XIII
	1.00
CHAPTER-I INTRODUCTION	1-26
1.1 Overview1.2 Forest and Community Forest	$\frac{1}{2}$
1.2.1 Motive for community Forestry in Nepal	5
1.2.2 Emergence of Community Forestry in Nepal	6
1.2.3 Present Scenario of Community Forestry in Nepal	8
1.2.4 Community Forestry in Tenth Five- Year Plan	9
1.3 Social Demography of Nepal	11
1.3.1 Status of Dalit and Women in Nepal	14
1.3.1.1 Status of Dalit 1.3.1.2 Status of Women	14 16
1.4 Linkages of Community Forestry with Livelihood	17
1.5 Socio-economic Significance of Community Forestry	20
1.6 Problem Statement and Justification	22
1.7 Objectives of the Study	25
1.8 Research Hypothesis	25
1.9 Assumption	25
1.10 Limitations of the Study	26
CHAPTER-II REVIEW OF LITERATURE	27-35
CHAPTER-III STUDY AREA	36-52
3.1 A Short Glimpse of Nepal	36
3.2 Status of Forest in Nepal	36
3.3 A Brief Description of Makawanpur District	39

3.3.1 Geographical Condition	39
3.3.2 Climate	39
3.3.3 Geology and Soil	39
3.3.4 Land Use Category of Makawanpur District	40
3.3.5 Socio-economic Condition	40
3.3.5.1 Population	41
3.3.5.2 Education	42
3.3.5.3 Health Facility	42
3.3.5.4 Occupation	43
3.4 Information on Forests of Makawanpur District	43
3.5 Study Area: Kalika Chandika CFUG	46
3.5.1 Reasons for Selection of CF for Study	49
3.5.2 Location, Boundary and Physiography	50
3.5.3 Socio-economic Condition of the Study Area	50
3.5.4 Flora	51
3.5.5 Fauna	52
5.5.5 I dund	32
CHAPTER-IV METHODOLOGY	53-58
4.1 Preliminary Preparation	54
4.1.1 Socio-economic Stratification	54
4.1.2 Sampling Design	55
4.2 Data Collection	55
4.2.1 Primary Data Collection	55
4.2.1.1 Household Survey and Interview	55
4.2.1.2 Key Informant Interview	56
4.2.1.3 Focus Group Discussion	56
4.2.1.4 Discussion with Committee Members	56
4.2.1.4 Discussion with Committee Members 4.2.1.5 Direct Field Observation	56
4.2.1.6 Semi-structured Interview	57 57
4.2.1.7 Wealth Ranking	57 57
4.2.1.8 Pair-wise Ranking	57
4.2.1.9 Preference Ranking	57
4.2.2 Secondary Data Collection	58
4.3 Data Analysis	58
CHAPTER-V RESULT AND DISCUSSION	59-89
5.1 Results	59- 69
5.1.1 Socio-economic Condition of the Respondents	59 59
5.1.1.1 Occupation	59 59
•	60
5.1.1.2 Literacy	61
5.1.1.3 Land Holdings	
5.1.1.4 Livestock Holdings	62
5.1.1.6 Serial States of CELIC and Beauty date	63
5.1.1.6 Social Status of CFUG and Respondents	63
5.1.2 Livelihood Assets	65
5.1.2.1 Natural Assets	66
5 1 2 2 Financial Assets	69

5.21	5.1.2.3 Human and Social Assets 5.1.3 Participation and Decision- making for CFUG Discussion	74 77 81
6.1 (6.2 l	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION Conclusions Recommendations	86-89 86 87
REFERENCES		90-97
APPENDICES		98-113
Appendix-I	Household Level Questionnaire	98
Appendix-II	Checklist for Discussion with Executive Committee	
	Member	108
Appendix-III	Checklist for Semi Structured Interview/ Key Informant	
	Interview	109
Appendix-IV	Checklist for Observation	110
Appendix-V	Preference Ranking of CF Contribution	111
Appendix-VI	Pair-wise Ranking of CF Contribution	112

LIST OF TABLES

Table-1.1	Evolution and development of Community Forestry	
	legislation in Nepal.	7
Table-1.2	Population by religion	12
Table-1.3	Population by dalit	13
Table-1.4	Population by caste/ ethnic groups	14
Table-1.5	A transient view of dalit for land holdings	15
Table-1.6	Land ownership of some dalit castes	16
Table-3.1	Region-wise forest condition of Nepal	37
Table-3.2	Land use categories in Makawanpur District	40
Table-3.3	Population by language	41
Table-3.4	Population by religion	41
Table-3.5	Population by castes	41
Table-3.6	Educational institutions	42
Table-3.7	Health service facilities	42
Table-5.1	Occupational status of Respondents	59
Table-5.2	Literacy of Respondents and their household members	60
Table-5.3	Landholding size of RHHs	61
Table-5.4	Livestock holdings of RHHs	62
Table-5.5	Livestock health	62
Table-5.6	Respondents Households population of CFUG by castes/ ethnicity	63
Table-5.7	Respondents by castes/ethnicity	64
Table-5.8	Demand and Supply Situation of Forest Products	66
Table-5.9	Time taken by respondents to collect forest products before	
	and after CF formation	67

Table-5.10	Supply situation of FPs and inclusion of NTFPs in CF	67
Table-5.11	CF products distribution system	68
Table-5.12	Fertility and sources of water increase/decrease after CF formation	68
Table-5.13	Natural calamities (i.e., flood, landslide, etc.) after CF formation	68
Table-5.14	Economic strata of CFUG	69
Table-5.15	Sources of income for the fiscal year, 2061/062	70
Table-5.16	Expenditure of the fiscal year, 2061/062	70
Table-5.17	Sources of expenditure	71
Table-5.18	Food sufficiency of Respondents	72
Table-5.19	Response about the way of fund mobilization	72
Table-5.20	Loan from CF for IGAs by respondents	73
Table-5.21	Attributes of human and social assets	74
Table-5.22	Encouragement, conflict and contribution of CF in society	75
Table-5.23	Improvement of housing pattern after CF formation	76
Table-5.24	Relationship among users is good or bad	76
Table-5.25	Participation of members in CFUG Assembly	77
Table-5.26	Participation of RHHs in CFUG Assembly	77
Table-5.27	Necessity for participation by women, poor and dalit	77
Table-5.28	Participation of RHHs in important meetings	78
Table-5.29	Women and Dalit in committee	79
Table-5.30	Present status of leadership in CFUG	79
Table-5.31	Role of RHHs in decision-making for CF	79
Table-5.32	Freedom of RHHs in decision-making	80
Table-5.33	Involvement of RHHs in CF products collection	80
Table-5.34	Leadership of RHHs in CFUG	81

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure-1.1	Community Forestry: An integrative force	4
Figure-1.2	Webs of the Livelihood Assets	18
Figure-2.1	Chamber's Deprivation Web of Poverty	27
Figure-4.1	Conceptual Framework of Research	53
Figure-5.1	Occupational status of Respondents	60
Figure-5.2	Literacy of sampled RHH members	61
Figure-5.3	Landholdings of RHHs	61
Figure-5.4	Livestock Holdings of RHHs	62
Figure-5.5	Livestock health	62
Figure-5.6	RHHs age and population	63
Figure-5.7	RHHs population by castes/ethnicity	64
Figure-5.8	Caste-wise population of RHHs	65
Figure-5.10	Sources of expenditure	71
PHOTO PLATES		113
MAPS		
Map of Makawanpur District		38
Map of Study	Area: Kalika Chandika CFUG 45	

ADB Asian Development Bank

BS Bikram Sambat

CARE Co-operative American Relief for Everywhere

CF Community Forest/ Forestry

Cft Cubic feet

CFUGC Community Forest User Group Committee

CFUGs Community Forest User Groups

CIDA Canadian International Development Agency

DAG Disadvantage Group

DDC District Development Office

DFID Department for International Development

DFO District Forest Office/ Officer

DoF Department of Forests

FAO Food and Agriculture Organization

FINNIDA Finnish International Development Agency

HHs Households

HMGN His Majesty's Government of Nepal

IGAs Income Generation Activities

IGTK Indigenous Technical Knowledge

INGOs International Non-Governmental Organization

IOF Institute of Forestry

MFSC Ministry of Forest and Soil Conservation

MPFC Master Plan for Forestry Sector

NARMSAP Natural Resource Management Sector Assistance Program

NGO Non- Governmental Organization

NPC National Planning Commission

NRs Nepalese Rupees

NTFPs Non- Timber Forest Products

NUKCFP Nepal-UK Community Forestry Project

OP Operational Plan

PF/ PPF Panchayat Forest/ Panchayat Protected Forest

RHHs Respondent Households

TISC Tree Improvement and Silviculture Component

UNDP United Nation Development Program

VDC Village Development Committee

LIST OF VERNACULAR NAMES

Bhari Back load (1 bhari = 30 kg fuel wood or 15 kg grass)

Bigha 20 katha of land

Birta A free hold land

Dalit The disadvantaged occupational caste

Damai Untouchable caste, so called the Tailor

Guthi 1. Religious funds for association

2. A form of tax-free land tenure for holdings dedicated to

religious purposes.

Kami Untouchable caste, so called the Blacksmith

Kipet An ancient type of land tenure having legal standing that days

Katha Measuring unit of land (340 sq. m. of land)

Panchayat A local politico-administrative unit during panchayat system

Ropani Unit of land measurement in the hills equivalent to one-

twentieth of a hectare

Thekedar Contractor

Sarki Untouchable caste, so called the Cobblers

Talukdari A kind of traditional land tenure system in which the local

headman (talukdars) were authorized for the responsibilities

for controlling access to the forest and distributing forest

products.

ABSTRACT

Nepalese society is made of complex mixture of castes, orders, families, ethnicity,

communities and tribes, which create discrimination to have access and control over

the resources. Discrimination affects the participation of users in the implementation

of Operational Plan (OP) leading to the failure of programs.

The study entitled "An Assessment of the Contribution of Community Forest on

Socio-economic Upliftment of Women, Poor and Dalit" was proposed and carried out

aiming to assess the contribution of Community Forest (CF) on socio-economic

upliftment of women, poor and dalit of Kalika Chandika CFUG, Bhainse- 2 & 3,

Makawanpur District.

The findings were made using questionnaire survey as a research tool where

altogether 30 respondents were taken for interview. Information on natural, social,

human and financial aspects of the livelihood assets were chosen and compared the

before handed over CF with CFUG at the present. Discussion with users and field

observation taken from different socio-economic status also helped to draw findings.

Poor and Dalit fulfill their subsistence needs of forest products, but CF could not have

contributed to uplift their economic condition as existed before CF formation. Now,

women are little bit encouraged to participate in social development activities.

Financially, contribution of CF to the women is not satisfactory. It seems to be in

sprouting stage for the socio-economic upliftment point of view. Women, poor and

dalit should be represented in CFUG-committee on the equity basis and also Income

Generation Activities (IGAs), social development activities and human resource

development should be given top priority for their livelihood.

Keywords: Socio-economic, Livelihood, Equity, Human resource, IGAs